

No. 09-1156

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MATRIXX INITIATIVES INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS AT LAW AND
BUSINESS SCHOOLS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. ROBERT BROWN, JR.
Counsel of Record

LISA L. CASEY
Associate Professor of Law
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME
Notre Dame, IN 46556

LYMAN JOHNSON
LeJeune Distinguished
Chair of Law
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW

(MINNEAPOLIS) and
Robert O. Bentley
Professor of Law
WASHINGTON AND LEE
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Lexington, VA 24450

Professor of Law
Director
CORPORATE-COMMERCIAL
LAW PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
Denver, CO 80208
303-871-6254
jbrown@law.du.edu

JAMES D. COX
Brainerd Currie
Professor of Law
SCHOOL OF LAW
DUKE UNIVERSITY
Durham, NC 27708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Use of Statistical Significance as a Bright-line Test for Determining Materiality Is Inconsistent with the Analytical Framework Set Out By This Court in <i>Northway</i> and Conflicts with the Reasoning in <i>Basic</i>	10
II. The Fact Intensive Approach Adopted by This Court in <i>Northway</i> Has Proved Sufficiently Robust to Resolve the Materiality of Quantitative Information, Including Adverse Event Reports	15
A. Quantitative Data Represents at Most a Starting Point for the Analysis of Materiality that Must Be Considered in Light of All Other Factors that Could Render the Information Important to Reasonable Investors.....	16
B. The Number of Adverse Event Reports Is at Most a Starting Point in Determining Materiality and Requires Consideration of All Other Factors that Could Render the Information Important to a Reasonable Investor.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Application of the Fact Intensive Analysis Will Not Impose an Excessive Disclosure Burden on Manufacturers or Result in the Inundation of Investors with Excessive and Unfiltered Information.....	24
IV. Application of a Fact Intensive Analysis in this Case Creates a Factual Question as to the Materiality of the Association Between Zicam and Anosmia	29
CONCLUSION	37
 APPENDIX	
<i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. ISP Techs., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	37
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	27
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	36
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107729 (S.D. N.Y. 2010).....	28
<i>Cook v. Rockwell</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Colo. 2006).....	12, 28
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Flamm v. Eberstadt</i> , 814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 853 (1987).....	3, 12
<i>Ganino v. Citizen Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 21
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>In re AIG</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48477 (admin proc. Sept. 11, 2003).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19593 (S.D. N.Y. 2004).....	23, 31
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D. N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Carnation Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 22214 (1985).....	36
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 23, 31
<i>In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	31
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D. N.Y. 2008).....	14, 23
<i>In re Medtronic Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 2009).....	23
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D. N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Nuvelo, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D. N.Y. 2008).....	24, 28
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kadas v. MCI Systemhouse Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	1
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>SEC v. Thielbar</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73906 (D. S.D. 2008)	18
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>TCS Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twinde v. Threshold Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58619 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	23
<i>Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10730 (D. Del. 2004), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 425 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 519 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 555 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 54 (2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

§ 409, Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002 (Sarbanes-Oxley), Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (July 30, 2002)	27
Section 13, 15 U.S.C. § 78m	27

REGULATIONS

Rule 175, 17 C.F.R. § 230.175	37
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	9, 10, 27, 37
<i>Commission Guidance on the Use of Company Web Sites</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58288 (Aug. 7, 2008)	26
Securities and Exchange Commission, Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 (1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/interps/account/sab99.htm	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>The Adequacy of FDA to Assure the Safety of the Drug Supply: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. On Energy and Commerce</i> , 110th Cong., 1st Sess. 85 (2007)	14
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER MATERIALS

Stephen M. Bainbridge & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>How do Judges Maximize? (The Same Way Everybody Else Does – Boundedly): Rules of Thumb in Securities Fraud Opinions</i> , 51 EMORY L.J. 83 (2000).....	11
Erica Beecher-Monas, <i>The Heuristics of Intellectual Due Process: A Primer for Triers of Science</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1563 (2000)	13
J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>Corporate Secrecy, the Federal Securities Laws, and the Disclosure of Ongoing Negotiations</i> , 36 CATH. U. L. REV. 93 (1986).....	1
J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>THE REGULATION OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE</i> (Aspen Business, 3d ed. 2009)	26
Barbara Black, <i>Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing Reliance, Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions</i> , 62 N.C. L. REV. 435 (1984).....	1
Roger J. Dennis, <i>Materiality and the Efficient Capital Market Model: A Recipe for the Total Mix</i> , 25 WM. & MARY L. REV. 373 (1984).....	1
<i>Drug Safety: Improvement Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-making and Oversight Process</i> , GAO-06-402 (March 2006), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06402.pdf	13, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Warning Letter, from Deborah M. Autor, Esq., Director, Office of Compliance, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, to William J. Hemelt, Acting President, CFO and COO, Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., June 16, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/EnforcementActions/WarningLetters/ucm166909.htm	31, 34
Jill D. Jacobson and David Feigal, <i>Red Sky in the Morning: Modifying Prescription Drug Labels as a Result of Postmarket Surveillance</i> , 62 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 529 (2007).....	32
Arthur Levitt, Chairman, United States Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>The Numbers Game</i> (Sept. 28, 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speecharchive/1998/spch220.txt	18
Barbara A. Noah, <i>Adverse Drug Reactions in Elderly Patients: Alternative Approaches to Postmarket Surveillance</i> , Vol. 33, No. 3 J. HEALTH L. 383	14
Elizabeth Nowicki, <i>10(b) or Not 10(b)? Yanking the Security Blanket for Attorneys in Securities Litigation</i> , 3 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 637 (2004).....	36
<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence, Second Edition</i> , Federal Judicial Center (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/sciman00.pdf/\$file/sciman00.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Report of the New York Stock Exchange Commission on Corporate Governance</i> (Sept. 23, 2010), available at http://www.nyse.com/pdfs/CCGReport.pdf	28
<i>Reporting Adverse Drug and Medical Device Events</i> , Council of Ethical & Judicial Affairs Report B – A-93 (1993), reprinted in American Med. Ass’n, <i>Reporting Adverse Drug and Medical Device Events: Report of the AMA’s Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> , 49 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 359 (1994)	30
<i>Securities Class Action Clearinghouse</i> , http://securities.stanford.edu/	28
Lance L. Shea, Andrea Hanson, Tiffany M. Gugliemetti, and Kimberly Levy, <i>Cause and Effect? Assessing Postmarket Safety Studies as Evidence of Causation in Products Liability Cases</i> , 62 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 445 (2007)	30
James M. Wood & Roxanne M. Gariby, <i>Hoard- ing Away Science: Towards a More Trans- parent View of Health and Online Registries for Independent Postmarket Drug Research</i> , 60 FOOD & DRUG L. J. 547 (2005)	27
Steven T. Ziliak and Deirdre N. McCloskey, <i>THE CULT OF STATISTICAL EVIDENCE</i> (U. Mich. Press 2008)	15
